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* Examine perceptions of the integrity of the 2019 elections, the electoral process and Election Day

. . experiences
O bJeCt|VeS * Measure awareness of and trust in the Independent National Electoral Commission (INEC)

* Measure exposure to voter education and information campaigns and knowledge of electoral
procedures

e Sample size: 2,736 respondents (adults 18 years or older)
e The margin of erroris + 1.87%

Sa m p I e DeS|gn e Nationally representative of Nigeria’s 36 states and Abuja, stratified by urban and rural
settlements and Nigeria’s six geopolitical zones, using probability proportionate to size sampling
techniques

Su rvey e |FES contracted survey firm Practical Sampling International (PSI) to implement the survey

e |[FES’ Center for Applied Research and Learning designed survey methodology and provided field

|mp|ementation oversight for setup and pretest

Su rvey Dates Data collection took place from July 29-August 25, 2019




Views on Elections and Democracy




Perceived Fairness of Elections

Change in strongly/
somewhat agree since
post-election 2015

2019 State House of Assembly Elections (n=2,696) -8%

2019 Governorship Elections (n=2,232)

2019 National Assembly Elections (n=2,736)

2019 Presidential Elections (n=2,736) 14% 3%

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR

“How free and fair do you think was? Do you think they were completely free and fair, somewhat free and fair, not too
free and fair, or not at all free and fair?”




Perceived Fairness of Elections
(Trend)

2019 Presidential Elections 14%

2015 Presidential Elections 8% 4% 4%

2007 Presidential/ Parliamentary Elections

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR




Regional Differences in Perceived
Fairness of Presidential Election

Total 2019 3%

Total 2015 4% | 4%

North West

North East

North Central

South West

South East

South South

Lagos 33% 36% 17% 11%

B Completely free and fair B Somewhat free and fair Bl Not too free and fair B Not at all free and fair B DK/NR

“How free and fair do you think the 2019 presidential elections were?” (n=2,736)
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3 Perception of Democracy

Total 2019
Total 2018

Total 2015

North West
North East
North Central 7%
South West 8%
South East 6%
South South 7% 17%

Lagos 4% 21% 65%

B A full democracy B A democracy but with minor problems B A democracy but with major problems B Not a democracy B DK/NR

“In your opinion, how much of a democracy is Nigeria today?” (n=2,736)
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— Satisfaction with Democracy

Total 2019
Total 2018

Total 2015

North West 17%
North East 15%
North Central 10%
South West 12%
South East  p&A 10%
South South 6%

Lagos 5% 32% 26%

B Very satisfied M Somewhat satisfied M Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied B DK/NR

“How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way democracy works in Nigeria?” (n=2,736)



Views on INEC
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Total 2019 11%

Total 2018 (n=2,121) 10%

Total 2015 (n=2,407) 9% 4% 2%

Female (n=1,225) 10%

Male (n=1,295) 13%

North West (n=546)

North East (n=318)

North Central (n=343)

South West (n=372)

South East (n=351)

South South (n=403)

Lagos (n=187)

B Great deal of confidence B Fair amount of confidence B Very little confidence B No confidence at all B DK/NR

“How much confidence do you have in the ability of INEC to organize credible elections? Do you have...” (n=2,520)
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é/; Confidence in INEC (Trend)

Total 2019 11% 2%

Total 2018

Total 2015 4% 2%

Total 2014*

Total 2007

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR




INEC's Professionalism,

Transparency and Independence

Change in strongly
somewhat agree since
post-election 2015

INEC was efficient in the distribution of Permanent Voter Cards ahead of the 2019

i 15% 8% 2% -1%

elections
INEC staff were competent in managing electronic card readers 15% 7% 3% -6%
INEC was professional in organizing the 2019 elections. 16% -17%

INEC staff were competent in managing the voter registration process during the 2019 o
: 17% -8%

elections
INEC was transparent and informed the public and the media about its activities during

% 29 -16%
the 2019 elections. 10% 2 0

INEC performed its duties with honesty and integrity during the 2019 elections. -20%

INEC is an independent institution that is not influenced by political considerations. -20%

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR

_ “Listed below are statements about INEC. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of these statements” (n=2,520)




Views on the Election Process




Electoral Weaknesses - Unprompted Responses

Did not see any weaknesses 32%

Planning and logistics 19%

Violence and lack of security 13%

[y

INEC staff influenced/intimidated/bribes/corruption 2%
Vote buying 8%
Card Reader Malfunction 7
Fake result announcement
Election postponement
Training of staff 4%

Lack of adequate information R34

Other Wi

“Please tell me what are the main weaknesses, if any, about the process of the 2019 Presidential and National Assembly elections in
Nigeria?” (n=2,736)
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Threats to the Integrity of Elections

— Prompted Rank Order

Vote-buying by parties and candidates 86%

Violence related to the election process 82%

Poor management of the elections by INEC 73%

Misinformation and misleading information about parties and candidates being spread

(o)
through media and social media >6%

M First choice H® Second choice M Third choice Total

“In your view, which of these is the biggest threat to the integrity of elections in Nigeria? And which is the second biggest threat? And which
is the third biggest threat?” (n=2,736)




Confidence in Voter Register

Total 2019

Total 2018

Total 2015

Female

4% 2%

11% 2%

Male

North West

8% 19

17% 7%

North East

26%

North Central

9%

South West

12% 7% 29

South East

18%

South South

11%

Lagos

Great deal/fair amount of confidence in INEC (n=1,744)

13%

15% 4%19

Very little/no confidence in INEC (n=729) 12% 36% 35%

B Great deal of confidence B Fair amount of confidence B Very little confidence B No confidence at all B DK/NR

“How much confidence do you have in the voter registration process in Nigeria? Do you have...” (n=2,736)

16% 19




Perceptions Among Voters of the

Voting Experience

Total 2019

21%

Total 2015 14% ’,

North West (n=456) 15% B%

21% 3% %

North East (n=275)

North Central (n=265) 28% 7% 3%

South West (n=310)

11% z

South East (n=241) 28% 11% 3%

South South (n=293) 29% 10% 3%

Lagos (n=113)
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38% 3 16% 7% 4%

Great deal/fair amount of confidence in INEC 16% 3949

Very little/no confidence in INEC 20% 29% 34% 12% 5%

B Very good M Good Fair M Poor MVerypoor M DK/NR

_ “How would you rate your overall voting experience? Would you rate it as...” (n=1,953)



Views on Conduct of 2019 Elections,

Compared with 2015

Change since
post-election

2015
You as a voter, you had the same opportunity to participate in the 2019 general elections
Y PP Y Eo partieip 8 10% 6% 3% U
as any other voter
All parties and candidates were treated e(_qual.ly and fairly during the election process in 13% 5% 17%
Nigeria.
The 2019 general elections were free of violence and intimidation -22%
The 2019 general elections were free of fraud -21%

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR

_ “Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements about the 2019 general elections in Nigeria?” (n=2,736)




Total 2019

Female
Male

18-34
35-54
55+

North West
North East
North Central
South West
South East
South South

Lagos

Impact of Delay of Elections on Ability

to Vote

8%

5%

7% 3%

4% 2%

4%

3%

8%

3% 3%

4%

2%

B No, the delay did not impact my participation B Yes, but | was still able to vote in the election

“As you may know, the 2019 presidential and gubernatorial elections were delayed by one week. Did this delay of the elections impact your

participation in the election?” (n=2,736)

B Yes, | was not able to vote due to the delay

4%




Impact of Delay of Elections on

Perceptions of Integrity

INEC's decision to delay the 2019 presidential and gubernatorial elections negatively

0, 0,
impacted my perceptions of the integrity of the elections e 2

INEC's decision to delay the 2019 presidential and gubernatorial elections was
communicated clearly to all Nigerian citizens

INEC's decision to delay the 2019 presidential and gubernatorial elections was not
influenced by political considerations

You understand the reasons why INEC decided to delay the 2019 presidential and
gubernatorial elections

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR

_ “Please tell me to what degree that you either agree or disagree with the following statements regarding the 2019 general elections:”
(n=2,736)




Information on Elections




Levels of Information About 2019
General Elections

Total 2019

Total 2015

Female

Male

North West
North East
North Central
South West
South East

South South

Lagos

B Great deal of information B Fair amount of information B Very little information B No information at all B DK/NR

“How much information did you have about the 2019 elections in Nigeria?” (n=2,736)



Levels of Information on Elections

Change in had enoug
information since
post-election 2015

+2%

N
X

Where to vote 7%

+3%

)
X

When to vote 7%

Where to collect PVCs 8% 3% +2%

When to collect PVCs 8% 4% -2%

How to mark your ballot 12% 4% +4%

How to fold your ballot 13% 5% +9%

Determining who is eligible to be a candidate 15% 5% -2%
How the votes are counted 18% () +2%

How the winners are determined 21% 7% -5%

How to transfer your voter registration 24% 28% 33% +1%

B Had enough information B Needed slightly more information B Needed significantly more information W DK/NR

“Ahead of the 2019 elections, did you feel you had enough information or needed more information on the following aspects of the process of
the 2019 general elections?” (n=2,736)



Exposure to INEC Voter Education Messages

Total 2019

North West

North East
North Central
South West
South East
South South

Lagos 78%

HYes HMNo HDK/NR

“In the few weeks before the 2019 presidential and National Assembly elections, did you see or hear any INEC voter education messages
informing you about the elections?” (n=2,736)



Media Sources Utilized to Learn

About Nigerian Elections

Radio 87%

TV 63%

Family friends or neighbors

SMS

55%

46%

Posters/Leaflets 41%

Billboards 33%

26%
25%

Townhall meetings/ community meetings

Newspaper

Door-to-door visits

20%

Phone calls 17%

Other internet sites 10%

6%
6%

INEC Facebook page
INEC website

My INEC app
INEC Citizen Contact Centre

Other Facebook pages l 2%

_ “Through which information sources did you see or hear these INEC messages?” (n=1,709)




Levels of Awareness of INEC

Total 2019

Total 2018

Female

Male

North West
North East
North Central
South West
South East

South South

Lagos

B Heardalot MHeardalittle M Did not hear anythingatall ™ DK/NR

“How much have you heard about INEC (Independent National Electoral Commission) that is responsible for conducting general elections in
Nigeria? Have you...” (n=2,736)



Views on Disinformation
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% Perceived Accuracy of Information

Total 2019 10%

North West 3%

North East 2% (2%

North Central 3%

South West

South East

South South

Lagos 39% 25%

B Very concerned M Somewhat concerned M Not too concerned B Not at all concerned  H DK/NR

“How concerned are you that some of the news and information you may have received before the election was not reliable or accurate?”
(n=2,736)
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% Personal Exposure to Misinformation

Total 2019

North West
North East
North Central
South West
South East
South South

Lagos 27%

B All the time M Often Only sometimes M Rarely B Never M DK/NR

“How often did you come across news or information about political parties and candidates that you believe mispresented reality or was
factually incorrect?” (n=2,736)
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Total 2019

North West
North East
North Central
South West
South East
South South

Lagos

Great deal/ fair amount of info about elections

Not too much/ no info about elections

Confidence to Identify Misinformation

10% 4%

8% 2%

10% 3%

3% 3%

9%

10%

13%

9%

10%

12%

B Very confident

29% 35%

B Somewhat confident M Not too confident M Not confident atall ® DK/NR

“How confident are you that you can identify news and information that is specifically designed to misinform people?” (n=2,736)



Concerns over Spread of

Misinformation Around Elections

Stories where facts about political parties and candidates are twisted to push an agenda 9% 3%

Stories about political parties and candidates that are made up for commercial or political
reasons

11% 4%

Poor journalism 12% 4%

B Very concerned M Somewhat concerned M Not too concerned B Not concerned atall  HDK/NR

_ “To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about the following occurring during the election process in Nigeria:” (n=2,736)




Prevalence of Misinformation and

Disinformation Prior to the 2019 Elections

Stories where facts about political parties and candidates are twisted to push an agenda

Stories about political parties and candidates that are made up for commercial or political
reasons

Poor journalism

HYes EMNo HDK/NR

_ “In the month before the election, did you personally come across the following?” (n=2,736)



Views on Electoral System




Support for Use of Electronic Voting Machines

Total 2019

7% 3%
8% 3%

7%

North West 8% 5%
North East 8% 4%
North Central 7% 3%
South West 11% 19
South East 11% 4%

South South

Lagos 4% 4% 3%

B Strongly support M Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose B DK/NR

“What is your view on the use of electronic voting machines for voters to cast their votes in the next Nigerian election? Do you...?” (n=2,736)



Confidence in Adopting Electronic
Transfer of Results

Total 2019

North West 6% 6%
North East 7% 4%
North Central 7% 2%
South West 12%
South East 12%

South South

Lagos 2%| 4%

B Great deal of confidence W A fair amount of confidence B Not too much confidence W No confidence at all B DK/NR

“Some countries utilize a system to electronically transfer election results from polling stations to a centralized location. What is you view on
Nigeria adopting such a system? Do you have...?” (n=2,736)



Attitudes on Changing Accreditation

and Voting Procedures

“Thinking of the accreditation and voting procedures, do you favor
keeping the two processes combined into one as it is practiced now, or
separating the accreditation process from the voting process for future

elections?” (n=1,953)

“And do you favor holding all elections in one day or staggering elections
into several days as it is practiced now? (n=1,953)

DK/NR, 3%
DK/NR, 4%

avor seperating
the accrediation
process separate
from the voting
process, 28% ) Favor staggering
Favor keeping elections into

several days,

Favor holding all
elections in one
day, 45%

the accreditation
and voting as 529%
one process,
68%
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